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Fruits & Flowers
1. Allan, James T.: FORESTS AND ORCHARDS IN NEBRASKA. A HAND
BOOK FOR PRAIRIE PLANTING [wrapper title]. Omaha, Ne. 1884. 64,[6]
pp. including several full-page and in-text illustrations, plus three colored plates.
Original pictorial wrappers. Light wear to wrappers, but on the whole very clean
and near fine.
An interesting Nebraska promotional item, giving a county-by-county description
of the state and the best types of fruits to grow there. The colored plates show
grapes (the white “Prestiss” variety), currants, and raspberries, while the black and
white illustrations show a varieties of berries and the text describes the virtues of
a number of stone fruits. The advertisement pages at the end list Nebraska and
other midwestern nurseries.
$300.

Beautiful Botanical Watercolors
2. [Botanical Watercolors]: [ALBUM OF FIFTEEN WATERCOLORS OF
PLANTS, FLOWERS, FRUIT, AND A BIRD]. [American. N.d., ca. 1850].
Fifteen watercolors total, heightened with gum arabic, ranging in size from 2 x
2 inches, to 7 x 6 inches. The illustrations are bordered either by lace or gilt
and affixed to colored paper, or are done on a sheet with a lithographic border.
Interleaved with blank colored pages, some of them with stamped or lithographic
borders. Quarto. Original morocco album, elaborately stamped in blind and gilt,
expertly rebacked in matching style, a.e.g. A bit of light rubbing to extremities
of boards, corners worn. Internally clean, with the colors very bright. Near fine.
In a half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise.

A lovely album of quite accomplished amateur watercolors depicting plants, flowers, fruit, and a bird. The style of the album binding is American, as are some
of the tree leaves illustrated, but neither the album nor any of the illustrations
are signed. It is evidently the work of a talented amateur, skilled in the use of
watercolors. Each illustration has been carefully highlighted with gum arabic in
order to heighten certain colors or shades. Among the images is a bouquet of
autumnal oak leaves, a branch of plums, a group of cherries, a rose, pansies, and
several other plants and flowers. One of the largest and most striking illustrations is of a bird perched upon a leafy branch with blue coloring on its head and
back, brown feathers at the tips of its wings, and a white belly. A very appealing
example of the mid-Victorian fashion for creating personal albums of artistic
renderings of nature.
$4500.

A Rare American Color Plate Book
3. Bourne, Hermon: FLORES POETICI. THE FLORIST’S MANUAL:
DESIGNED AS AN INTRODUCTION TO VEGETABLE PHYSIOLOGY
AND SYSTEMATIC BOTANY, FOR CULTIVATORS OF FLOWERS.
WITH MORE THAN EIGHTY BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED ENGRAVINGS OF POETIC FLOWERS. Boston & New York: Munroe and Francis &
Charles S. Francis, 1833. 288pp. including seventy-three handcolored engravings.
Later pebbled cloth boards and modern morocco backstrip, leather label. Corners
worn. One signature moderately foxed (affecting four illustrations). Very good.

A treatise on botany, with interesting early American color plates. In the introduction, Bourne states that his purpose is to provide his readers with a text that
includes a discussion of the scientific elements of plant botany that will also be
accessible to the casual reader. The list that appears under the running title,
“Index to Colored Flowers,” is misleading. Though 124 plants are noted, many
in the same class are represented by a single, general illustration. According to
the titlepage, Bourne was editor of the Literary Magazine. Not in Bennett or
McGrath.
An attractive, and rare, American botanical, with interesting and early color plates.
OCLC 5226972.
$4500.
4. Bridgeman, Thomas: THE YOUNG GARDENER’S ASSISTANT, CONTAINING A CATALOGUE OF GARDEN AND FLOWER SEEDS, WITH
PRACTICAL DIRECTIONS UNDER EACH HEAD, FOR THE CULTIVATION OF CULINARY VEGETABLES.... Brooklyn: Nichols and Matthews,
1829. 96pp. Contemporary black calf-backed, paper-covered rear board (front
board missing). Contemporary ownership signature at head of second leaf, contemporary ink notes on rear pastedown. Else very good.
One of the most popular gardening guides of the 19th century. A revised edition
appeared in 1832, followed by a third the same year which added a section on
fruit trees, followed in turn by another expanded version the next year. Bridgeman was a well-known “gardener, seedsman, and florist,” as he describes himself
on the titlepage. Scarce.
NUC 0791450 (3 copies). RINK 1696 (5 copies).
$500.

Surreal Victorian Flower Fantasia
5. Cleaveland, N. [translator]: THE FLOWERS PERSONIFIED: BEING A
TRANSLATION OF GRANDVILLE’S “LES FLEURS ANIMEES.” [bound
with:] MODERN BOTANY FOR LADIES; AND LADIES’ HORTICULTURE.
BY CTE. FOELIX. TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH. [bound with:]
SUPPLEMENT TO THE “LADIES’ BOTANY.” FROM THE HISTORY OF
BOTANY. New York: Published by R. Martin, 1847-1849. Three titles bound in
one volume. 385,[1],iii,[3],152,8pp. plus fifty handcolored plates and two uncolored plates. Additional handcolored titlepage in first volume. Quarto. Original
morocco, elaborately stamped in pictorial gilt, rebacked, with original richly gilt
backstrip laid down, a.e.g. Binding a bit rubbed and edgeworn. An occasional fox
mark, but generally very clean internally. A very attractive copy.
The first American edition of this fabulous work, featuring fine steel engravings
of anthropomorphized plants in what can only be described as surreal situations,
delicately handcolored. It would be difficult to single out one image which this
cataloguer could label his favorite, but the personification of Hemlock, busily
poisoning a rabbit, with a frog already pushing up daisies and a mouse losing its
dinner in the background, or the poor Hawthorne, being pursued by clippers with
legs and a leering face, are sufficient to indicate the tone of the plates. Bennett

suggests that “the altogether charming and graceful text is certainly a far cry
from the mess of assorted poems generally used by Americans as the background
of color plate flower volumes.” “The steel plates for this American edition were
cut, with some changes from the Paris original, in New York. The publisher
could not resist adding the names of several New York florists to the plate ‘The
Flower Market.’ Despite its grotesque images, it is perhaps the most elaborate
book of its kind from the gift book era” - Stamped with a National Character.
BENNETT, p.25. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER
55.
$3000.

Presentation Copy
7. Darlington, William: FLORA CESTRICA; AN ATTEMPT TO ENUMERATE AND DESCRIBE THE FLOWERING AND FILICOID PLANTS OF
CHESTER COUNTY, IN THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA. West Chester.
1837. xxiii,640pp. Frontispiece map. Original three-quarter roan and marbled
boards. Rubbed and worn, paper nearly perished on rear board. Ex-lib. with
three small stamps on titlepage, two more elsewhere. Old dampstain on fore-edge
(gradually growing larger) of last two hundred pages. Else internally very good.
A presentation copy, inscribed on the front pastedown from the author to the
New York Lyceum of Natural History. Darlington was one of the pioneering
botanists of the United States, working mainly around his home in southeastern
Pennsylvania. Taxonomic Literature calls this the second edition; but it is, in fact,
a completely different book from his slim 1826 effort, and to call it a second edition, in the words of Philadelphia’s greatest living bookseller, is “a mistake no one
in West Chester would make.” With a handsome geological map as frontispiece.
TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1310. PRITZEL 2048.
$350.

An Early Example with Pochoir Plates
8. Dewey, Dellon Marcus: [Rochester Nursery Specimen Book]: THE COLORED FRUIT BOOK: FOR THE USE OF NURSERYMEN, CONTAINING
ACCURATE SPECIMENS OF COLORED FRUITS AND FLOWERS....
Rochester, N.Y.: D.M. Dewey, 1860. Fifty-eight chromolithographic and stenciled plates, plus broadsheet order form, and with 4pp. of advertisements laid in.
Quarto. Original three-quarter calf and cloth boards, gilt, neatly rebacked. Corners
neatly repaired. Several ownership inscriptions on front and rear endleaves and
titlepage. Name of original nursery owners gilt stamped on front board. Several
plates closely trimmed with slight text loss, a bit of occasional offsetting and stray
color. All plates with bright, fine coloring. Very good.

6. [Color Plate Book]: LEAF AND FLOWER PICTURES, AND HOW TO
MAKE THEM. New York: Anson D.F. Randolph, 1857. 58pp. plus eight engravings, colored by stencil and hand. Cloth, gilt title on front cover. Spine and edges
of boards sunned. Light scattered foxing on pages of text; plates quite clean. Ink
inscription, dated 1857, on front pastedown.
Directions on how to make drawings from pressed flowers and leaves. Beautifully
colored plates of leaf arrangements, mosses, and the like. This book was reprinted
in 1860 and appeared in a revised edition in 1868. The preface is signed simply
“H.B.” The plates appear to have been colored by a combination of stenciled
color and hand coloring. Not in Bennett or McGrath.
$225.

D.M. Dewey was among the first of the Rochester nurserymen to produce elaborate
plates depicting fruit and flower types for sale by dealers. Albums were generally made up specially for individual firms (the present album has the name of
the firm, J.B. Pullen & Son, stamped on the front cover). Plates were produced
both by chromolithography and by colored stencil or pochoir work. The latter
are particularly beautiful and, as Charles Van Ravenswaay noted, are “more akin
to folk painting than to the commercial art of their time.” The plates collected
here are devoted to the depiction of various fruits, principally apples, pears,
plums, cherries, and berries. The album also contains an order form for Dewey’s
available list of plates bound in, as well as a four page leaflet advertising trees for
sale from a “Franklin Nurseries” in Illinois.
Albums such as this are quite scarce. The Oak Spring Garden Library collection
has a Dewey album of circa 1866, on a similar format but with only thirty-eight

plates. Oak Spring also has another Dewey album of a later date on a smaller
format which is comprised mainly of chromolithographs. As time went on, more
and more of the Rochester plates were chromolithographs, as opposed to the more
appealing pochoir plates of the present album. A nice, rare piece of American
color plate printing.
OAK SPRING POMONA 64 (ref).
$5500.

With Beautiful Color Plates of American Fruits
9. Downing, Andrew Jackson: THE FRUITS AND FRUIT TREES OF
AMERICA; OR, THE CULTURE, PROPAGATION, AND MANAGEMENT,
IN THE GARDEN AND ORCHARD, OF FRUIT TREES GENERALLY....
New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1847. xiv,594pp. plus sixty-seven colored lithograph
plates. Modern black morocco, spine gilt. Light scattered foxing, but plates generally clean, with tissue guards. Very good.

The first edition to contain colored plates of “the standard American pomological authority” (Hedrick). A.J. Downing and his brother, Charles, revolutionized
both American landscape gardening and American fruit growing in the 1840s, the
latter with the publication of this book in 1845. This 1847 edition employs the
same plates, but it is printed on larger paper and adds the handsome color plates
which only appear in this edition and one issued in 1850. After A.J. Downing’s
death, the book went through some twenty editions in the 19th century under
Charles’ editorship.
The text makes no reference to the lovely plates of apples, pears, cherries, plums,
berries, and other fruits, and as Plesch says, they “seem to have crept into the volume by stealth.” The Plesch copy and the one recorded by Bennett each contain
only sixty-nine plates; however, we have handled copies with varying numbers
of plates, and this copy has sixty-seven. The plates were actually produced in
Paris and shipped to America to be bound with the book. The final product is a
lovely and important volume.
BENNETT, p.35. PLESCH SALE 219. OAK SPRING POMONA 60. MEISEL
III, p.441. HEDRICK, p.486.
$12,000.
10. Forsyth, William: A TREATISE ON THE CULTURE AND MANAGEMENT OF FRUIT-TREES; IN WHICH A NEW METHOD OF PRUNING
AND TRAINING IS FULLY DESCRIBED.... London. 1803. xxviii,[1],523pp.
plus thirteen engraved plates (many folding). Original boards, untrimmed. Some
rubbing to paper spine and corners. Near fine in original state. In a green cloth
clamshell box.
“Second edition” of this popular work, after the first of 1802. The American editions listed in Sabin (who does not list the present edition) and the NUC contain
additional material by William Cobbett, apparently not included in any London
editions. The NUC lists several locations for the London and American editions
of 1802, but only two locations (NIC, CtY) for the present edition. The handsome engraved plates illustrate methods of and tools used in pruning, grafting and
training. Forsyth was “Gardener to his Majesty at Kensington and St. James’s.”
SABIN 25155 (ref).
$500.

A Major American Color Plate Book
11. Hoffy, Alfred, editor: THE ORCHARDIST’S COMPANION A QUARTERLY JOURNAL, DEVOTED TO THE HISTORY, CHARACTER, PROPERTIES, MODES OF CULTIVATION, AND ALL OTHER MATTERS
APPERTAINING TO THE FRUITS OF THE UNITED STATES, EMBELLISHED WITH RICHLY COLORED DESIGNS OF THE NATURAL SIZE,
PAINTED FROM THE ACTUAL FRUITS WHEN IN THEIR FINEST
CONDITION.... Philadelphia: A. Hoffy, 1841. Two volumes bound in one.
[12],68,pp. plus forty-seven (of forty-eight) handcolored lithographs, each with a
facing leaf (or more) of explanatory text. Lacking plate 35 (“Red Cheek Melacotan”),
title to “Vol. I,” and pp.xi-xii from the “Introduction.” Quarto. Contemporary

purple/red half roan over marbled paper-covered boards, spine gilt. A very good
copy. Provenance: George W.B. Felten (early book label).
“The first American journal completely devoted to fruit” (Oak Spring Pomona)
and one of the rarest American works illustrated with handcolored lithographs.
“Alfred Hoffy was a skilled lithographer who worked for several firms in Philadelphia. Fruit and fruit trees were his passion, and his Orchardist’s Companion

was the first American journal completely devoted to fruit and its cultivation. It
is notable for its superb series of color plates devoted to various fruits, the first
such published in the United States (and not to be confused with Robert Hovey’s
Fruits of America, published in Boston from 1846 to 1852). It is also one of the
rarest of American works illustrated with handcolored lithographs.

BENNETT, p.86. Wainwright, Philadelphia in the Romantic Age of Lithography,
p.42. OAK SPRING POMONA 59.
$9750.

“The book was dedicated to the President and Members of the Pennsylvania
Horticultural Society...One of these members was a local nurseryman, Robert
Buist (1805-80), who had been trained in the Royal Botanic Garden, Edinburgh,
before coming to Philadelphia in the 1820s. There his garden became a centre
for the introduction of new plants and seeds, and he wrote several books as well.
In a ‘Notice’ dated March 1842 ‘A. Hoffy is doing himself the honor of announcing to his friends, subscribers, patrons and the public, that Mr. Robert Buist has
kindly accepted at his hands the future Editorial department of the Orchardist’s
Companion, at the same time cannot omit expressing his feelings of satisfaction
and pride in the opportunity of presenting to them so valuable an acquisition
to the views of this work...’...The fruit illustrated in the Orchardist’s plates was
usually supplied from gardens near Philadelphia. The total number is made up of
fourteen pears, eleven apples, eight peaches, seven plums, three grapes, two cherries, two strawberries, and a single apricot...[The present copy is shy one peach].
“All 48 [plates] were printed by P.S. Duval’s Lithographic Press in Philadelphia
and coloured by hand, probably by Hoffy’s pupils. Hoffy himself drew and engraved all the first 12; thereafter two of his students, D.S. Quinton and Edward
Quayle, helped him...The titlepage vignettes were drawn by Hoffy and engraved
by J.H. Brightly” - Oak Spring Pomona.
Copies of Hoffy’s work vary in collation, as it was issued in parts, and Hoffy recommended that subscribers eventually bind the parts into two separate volumes
of preliminary text and plates. Wainwright notes that Hoffy issued parts of The
Orchardist’s Companion on a quarterly schedule beginning in 1841, with each
part containing twelve illustrations of fruit. The final installment of the work,
which raised the total to sixty plates and which is dated 1842-43, is not usually
found and is lacking here. In the present copy all the text and the plates are in
a single volume. The title (“Vol. I April. 1841”) intended for the front of the
volume containing just text has been abandoned, and the title which Hoffy meant
to be bound in at the start of the plates (“Vol. 2 April. 1841”) is bound in at the
front of the text.
Despite Hoffy’s attempts at similar efforts, enthusiasm for his pomological productions waned. “Patronized by an impressive list of subscribers headed by
the President of the United States, endorsed by the Pennsylvania Horticultural
Society, and the recipient of a silver medal awarded by the American Institute
of New York, The Orchardist’s Companion nevertheless withered on the vine
for lack of adequate support” - Wainwright. Cost was certainly a factor; though
great plans were laid, no further additions to The Orchardist’s Companion were
forthcoming. Still, Hoffy was successful in creating an American fruit book of
considerable beauty that became an early hallmark of its genre.

The First American Chromolithographic Book
12. Hovey, Charles M.: THE FRUITS OF AMERICA, CONTAINING
RICHLY COLORED FIGURES, AND FULL DESCRIPTIONS OF THE
CHOICEST VARIETIES CULTIVATED IN THE UNITED STATES....
New York & Boston. 1852-1856. Two volumes. xii,100; iv,96pp., plus ninety-six

chromolithographed plates. Frontispiece portrait in each volume. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels, t.e.g.
Occasional light foxing. Overall a very good, tall set, with nice ample margins.
The most beautiful American work on fruits produced in the 19th century, illustrated with ninety-six beautiful chromolithographed plates by the firm of William
Sharp of Boston. Hovey was a nurseryman of Cambridge, Massachusetts, and a
leading writer on horticultural topics. The book was originally issued in parts,
from 1847 to 1856, and is considered complete in two volumes with ninety-six
plates. The ninety-six varieties of fruit described include fifty-three pears, twenty
apples, seven cherries, seven peaches, six plums, and three strawberries. Hovey
describes the work in terms of national prestige: “There is a national pride, too,
which I feel in the publication of a work like this; and that is, that the delicious
fruits which have been produced in our own country, many of them surpassed by
none of foreign growth...will be here beautifully depicted....” “In 1852, there
was published simultaneously in Boston and New York the first use of chromolithography in an American book. In Hovey’s The Fruits of America there are 96
plates that in gentle gradations of tone put our chromolithographers in the same
class with those of England” - McGrath.
OAK SPRING POMONA 61. McGRATH, p.112. BENNETT, p.59. REESE,
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 20.
$12,000.
13. Kenrick, William: THE NEW AMERICAN ORCHARDIST; OR, AN
ACCOUNT OF THE MOST VALUABLE VARIETIES OF FRUIT, OF
ALL CLIMATES, ADAPTED TO CULTIVATION IN THE CLIMATE
OF THE UNITED STATES.... Boston. 1841. 449,[1]pp. Illus. Original cloth,
spine gilt. Some edge wear, small hole in top of titlepage not affecting text, else
a very nice copy.
Styled “Third Edition, Enlarged and Improved,” after the first edition of 1833.
“[Kenrick’s] father, one of the pioneer nurserymen in America, established a nursery
in 1790 on Nonatum Hill, near the town line between Newton and Brighton. By
1823, William had become associated with his father in the enterprise, and for
half a century he was one of a small group of nurserymen who laid the foundation of the fruit industry of the present day. He was one of the original members
(1829) of the Massachusetts Horticultural Society, and a member of its council,
1829-41...He gave much attention to variety-testing, his activity in this work being evinced and his memory best perpetuated by his book, The New American
Orchardist, first published in 1833...” - DAB. This work covers every aspect of
the cultivation and propagation of fruit and ornamental trees, vines and berries.
SABIN 37463. DAB X, pp.341-42.
$175.

A Horticultural and Pomological Scrapbook
14. Little, Henry: [SCRAPBOOK OF COLONEL HENRY LITTLE OF
BANGOR, MAINE, CONTAINING NUMEROUS ITEMS OF HORTICULTURAL AND POMOLOGICAL INTEREST]. [Bangor, Me. 1846-1876]. Approximately [89] leaves, pasted with numerous clippings. Several small pamphlets

or other pieces laid or pasted in. Folio. Original three-quarter sheep and boards.
Spine and corners heavily worn, boards heavily worn. Leaves loose or loosening.
Light foxing and soiling. Good.
Henry Little (b. 1788) was the proprietor of Henry Little & Co., a Bangor nursery which flourished in the 1840s and 1850s, specializing in fruit trees. He was
a veteran of the War of 1812 and was present at Castine when it was captured

by the British. In 1829, then residing in Bucksport, he joined the Massachusetts
Horticultural Society. Little moved to Bangor in 1836, where he established his
nursery and became a leading figure in Maine horticulture. His life was spent
in dedicated pursuit of the best fruit varieties for New England culture, and he
wrote numerous articles on the subject which he contributed to local and national
periodicals. He was a founder and long-time president of the Bangor Horticultural
Society, president of the Maine Board of Agriculture, and a regular Maine delegate
to national pomological conventions. In 1873, Col. Little moved to Boston to
be near his children, at which time he was presented with a gold-headed cane by
the citizens of Bangor.
His scrapbook contains numerous clippings of his horticultural articles, some of
which were published anonymously. Also included in the scrapbook are various
addresses, his reports of conventions and exhibitions, his accounts of Canadian
travel, an occasional letter written to him, articles of interest, poems, prints, and
other similar items. His annotations are evident throughout. Among the more
interesting individual items are a manuscript diagram of Little’s property in
Bangor, showing positions of buildings and gardens, all labeled, and a trimmed
but still striking broadside advertisement for Little’s nursery (dated 1846), with
the fruits handcolored, possibly by Little himself. A tantalizing aspect is that
Little used an earlier account book containing his nursery accounts to create this
scrapbook, which, though obscured by the current contents, could be revealed
by careful conservation.
A fascinating artifact from this important Maine horticulturalist.

$2500.

With 192 Plates by Prang
15. Meehan, Thomas: THE NATIVE FLOWERS AND FERNS OF THE
UNITED STATES IN THEIR BOTANICAL, HORTICULTURAL, AND
POPULAR ASPECTS. Boston. 1878-1880. Four volumes bound in two. ix,192,
v,200; ix,196, 204pp., plus forty-eight chromolithographed plates in each volume,
for a total of 192 plates. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter morocco and pebbled
cloth, gilt emblem on front boards, spines gilt, raised bands, a.e.g. Very minor
foxing and offsetting. Overall very good.
Meehan was an Englishman, trained at Kew, who moved to Germantown, Pennsylvania in 1853, where he spent the rest of his life running a nursery and editing
various gardening periodicals. This is his masterwork, and one of the leading
authorities on ferns in America. It is also a notable 19th-century American color
plate book, issued by Prang of Boston, the leading chromolithographer of the
period. The first volume comprises the entire first series, the second volume
contains the second series.
TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 5783. McGRATH, pp.145-46. BENNETT,
p.75.
$2500.

16. Miller, Philip: THE GARDENERS DICTIONARY: CONTAINING THE
METHODS OF CULTIVATING AND IMPROVING THE KITCHEN,
FRUIT AND FLOWER GARDEN, AS ALSO THE PHYSICK GARDEN,
WILDERNESS, CONSERVATORY, AND VINEYARD. London: Printed for
the Author; and sold by C. Rivington, 1735. Two volumes. viii,[480]; [546]pp.,
plus frontispiece and two plates. Contemporary calf, rebacked preserving the
original leather labels. Bookplate on front pastedown and verso of frontispiece.
Bright and clean internally. Very good.
The first octavo edition of Miller’s very popular dictionary, which first appeared
(in folio format) in 1731. This constitutes an abridgment of the first volume of
the folio edition. The author states that he learned that the price of the folio
edition was too high for some who were engaged in the practical art of gardening, and he hopes they will find this less expensive version useful. Philip Miller
(1691-1771) was appointed gardener to the Society of Apothecaries in London
and made the name of the Chelsea Physic Garden famous throughout European
botanical circles.
ESTC T61256. HENREY 1117.
$500.

With Fine American Color Plates
17. Munson, Laura Gordon: FLOWERS FROM MY GARDEN. SKETCHED
AND PAINTED FROM NATURE...WITH AN INTRODUCTORY POEM
BY MRS. L.H. SIGOURNEY. New York: Anson D. F. Randolf, 1864. Eighteen
handcolored lithographic plates, each accompanied by a poem on a separate text
leaf. Large quarto. Original tan morocco, stamped in blind and gilt, neatly rebacked with original backstrip laid down, raised bands, a.e.g. Extremities rubbed.
An occasional fox mark, but the plates are generally clean and very bright. Overall
very good. In a cloth clamshell case.
Fine colored lithographs of flowers, with poetry by Hooper, May, Hunt, Longfellow,
Mrs. Hale, and Felicia Hemans. OCLC locates seven copies of this scarce title.
BENNETT, p.81. McGRATH, p.209. OCLC 4063649.
$5500.
18. Plumier, Charles: NOVA PLANTARUM AMERICANARUM GENERA.
Paris: J. Boudot, 1703. [8],52,[4],21,[1]pp. plus forty engraved plates. Titlepage
vignette. Quarto. Contemporary French mottled calf, spine richly gilt, raised
bands, gilt leather label, a.e.g. Spine rubbed with some gilt flaking, spine ends
expertly repaired. Old stain in fore- and upper edge of text and plates. Some
foxing. A good copy.
An important work of American botany by one of the outstanding early investigators of Caribbean plants. Father Charles Plumier (1646-1704) was a monk of
the order of St. Francesco di Paula. Called “an important botanical traveller”
by Hunt, he was a close friend and associate of the great botanist, Tournefort,
before turning his attention to the Caribbean. He made at least two trips to the
French Antilles and in 1693 published Description des Plantes de l’Amerique.
The present work is the result of his third American trip overall, when he visited
Guadeloupe, Martinique, and the coast of Brazil. Plumier describes and names
106 new genera of American plants herein for the first time. The finely detailed
engraved plates depict the palm tree, magnolia, guanabanus, and scores of other
tropical fruits and flowers. After Plumier’s death in 1704, all of his drawings
passed to the Cabinet des Estampes de Roi and served as the basis for the Plantarum Americanarum Fasciculus X (Amsterdam, 1715-60), in which he described
hundreds of plants for the first time, including the Begonia.
HUNT 407. NISSEN 1546. CLEVELAND BOTANICAL COLLECTION 313.
SABIN 63457. PRITZEL 7214. Coats, The Plant Hunters, p.332. TAXONOMIC
LITERATURE 8067. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 703/120. PALAU 229150. JCB
(1)III:42. STIFTUNG FUR BOTANIK SALE 607.
$5000.

Item 17.

A Very Fine Tree-Peddler’s Sample Book
19. [Pomology and Horticulture]: [Brunswick, M. & Co, publisher]: [BOUND
COLLECTION OF COLORED BOTANICAL SPECIMEN PLATES]. Rochester, N.Y.: M. Brunswick & Co., [ca. 1890]. 129 color POCHOIR or chromolithographed plates, bound accordion-style with the plates generally mounted in
rows of three, joined by cloth ribbons, each row joined by a second row of three
so that six plates are visible on each opening. Bound to style in black morocco.
Very good. In a black cloth box.

Item 18.

This album has a greater number and variety of plates than usually encountered:
in the pomological section there are depictions of twenty-five kinds of apples,
three pears, seven cherries, seven plums, one apricot, two peaches, twenty-six
berries and currants, six grapes, two vegetables; the horticultural section includes

twenty-two trees, flowering shrubs or climbers, twelve roses and other flowering
plants, and more.
“Mina (or Minnie) Brunswick (1849-1925) is listed in the Rochester city directories
as a producer of fruit plates or nurserymen’s plates from 1888 through 1920. Her
first advertisement, in the 1889 directory, reads in part: ‘M. Brunswick & Co.,
(Formerly with D.M. Dewey), Manufacturers of Hand Painted Fruit and Ornamental Plates. All of Mr. Dewey’s artists have been retained by us’...Brunswick,
by the 1910s, appears to have been the last producer of hand-painted (stenciled)
plates in Rochester” - Kabelac.
Nearly all the plates include the Brunswick imprint, which suggests that this album
was sold ready-made. The more usual practice was for the salesmen to make up
his sample-book from individual plates from a number of different publishers.
The album can be dated approximately from dates in the descriptions of a handful
of plates between 1888 and 1893, which is consistent with the firm’s starting date.
Karl Sanford Kabelac, “Nineteenth-Century Rochester Fruit and Flower Plates”
in The University of Rochester Library Bulletin (1982), Vol. XXXV, pp.93-114.
OAK SPRING POMONA 65.
$5750.

First Botanical Record of the Lewis and Clark Expedition
20. Pursh, Frederick: FLORA AMERICAE SEPTENTRIONALIS; OR, A
SYSTEMATIC ARRANGEMENT AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PLANTS
OF NORTH AMERICA. CONTAINING, BESIDES WHAT MAY HAVE
BEEN DESCRIBED BY PRECEDING AUTHORS, MANY NEW AND
RARE SPECIES, COLLECTED DURING TWELVE YEARS TRAVELS AND
RESIDENCE IN THAT COUNTRY...Second Edition. London: Printed for
James Black & Son, 1816 [but later?]. Two volumes. xxxvi,358; [2],[359]-751pp.,
plus twenty-four handcolored stipple-engraved plates (one plate signed as being
by W. Hooker after Pursh, a second signed as by and after Hooker, the others
unsigned). 6pp. advertisements at the rear of the first volume. Publisher’s purple
cord-grained cloth, letterpress paper labels. Very good. Provenance: C. Allen
(early pencil signature).
A fine copy of the rare second edition of the highly-desirable colored issue of the
first botanical record of the Lewis and Clark expedition.
A landmark work in early American botany, the first to publish the findings of the
Lewis and Clark expedition, and a book which has been styled by one botanical
historian as “amazingly brilliant.” Born in Grossenhain in Saxony, Pursh came
to America in 1799. Aided by Benjamin Smith Barton, he made two memorable
journeys of botanical exploration in 1806 and 1807. On his return from the second journey in 1807, he took over the running of David Hosack’s Elgin Botanic
Garden in New York. He remained in the United States until 1811, when he
sailed for England in an attempt to arrange for the publication of the present
work. In 1806, Pursh had met Meriwether Lewis, who gave him a collection of
dried plants gathered on the expedition, “in order to describe and figure those I

thought new, for the purpose of inserting them in his travels, which he was then
engaging for the press.” It is unclear why Lewis chose to turn the specimens
over to Pursh. He may have intended that they go to Barton, for whom Pursh
then worked. In any case, the death of Lewis and the delay in publication of the
account of the expedition led Pursh to incorporate the Lewis and Clark material into his own work, where the material from the expedition and the locations
where Lewis gathered it are carefully noted, with specimens identified as “in Herb.
Lewis.” Pursh’s work is important for eastern botany as well, but its greatest
contribution is the material relating to Lewis and Clark, and the publication of
the first extensive observations on the botany along the route of their expedition. A fascinating feature of the work is the narrative preface in which Pursh
gives some detail of his life and travels in the Americas, as well as mentioning
the botanists he encountered and giving a description of the sources he consulted
in England after his arrival in 1811. Pursh returned to North America and died
in Montreal in 1820.
For each plant Pursh gives a brief description, followed by a note as to who
first described the plant, followed by notes gathered from other works. Many
of the entries then conclude with Pursh’s own interesting comments: “The Red
Cedar, so useful and durable a wood, for whose history refer to Michaux’s work
so often quoted, is as yet in great abundance in most parts of the country; but its
extermination is going on so rapidly, that future inhabitants will be very much at
a loss, and will feel the want of it when it is too late” (Vol. II, p.647, “Juniperus
virginiana” entry).
This second edition is made up from the same sheets as the first edition of 1814,
with cancel titlepages added. The publisher’s cloth binding suggests that this may
be an early re-issue of the second edition, published in the late 1820s or early
1830s, but still at the original price of £2.12s.6d. By 1841, Henry Bohn was offering this colored issue at the reduced price of £1.15s. (a price later reduced still
further to 1 guinea, according to Lowndes). The waters are muddied somewhat,
for this set, by an intriguing publisher’s mistake: the label for the second volume is
correct, reading “with 24 plates / coloured. / .../ Price £2. 12s. 6d.”; but the label
for the first volume is for the uncolored issue “with 24 plates./ .../ Price £1. 16s.”
MEISEL II, pp.92-93. McKelvey, Botanical Exploration, pp.73-83. PRITZEL
7370. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 8404. NISSEN BBI 1570. BOHN, A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS [1841] 3604. BRADLEY I:306. LOWNDES III, p.2012.
$10,000.

Beautiful Illustrations of Oranges, Lemons,
Limes, Citrons, and Grapefruit
21. Risso, Joseph Antoine, and Pierre Antoine Poiteau: HISTOIRE NATURELLE DES ORANGERS. Paris: Imprimerie de Mme. Hérrisant le Doux,
1818-[1820]. Half title, 2pp. dedication to the Duchesse de Berry, 109 fine
stipple-engraved plates printed in colors and finished by hand after Poiteau by V.
Bonnefoi, Chailly, Dien, Gabriel, Legrand, T. Susémihl and Texier. Small folio.

19th-century green morocco, gilt, spine gilt with double raised bands, glazed yellow
endpapers, a.e.g. Scattered minor foxing. Very good. In a cloth box. Provenance:
Barons of Brownlow, Belton House (armorial bookplate).
This work “contains exquisite drawings of every known variety of orange, lemon
and grape fruit, and their congeners, fruits that hang from the leaves, alternately
like suns or moons, with every kind of rind, and shaped like gourds or pitchers...
or again, authentic globes of fire, whether pale, as of moonlight, or red-gold like
the sun but half-hidden, as in poetry, in its own green shade. A beautiful and
inspiring work, in its way not less so than Redouté’s Les Liliacées...or Les Roses”
(Great Flower Books).
The text covers every aspect of citrus fruit: its history and mythology, its taxonomy
and cultivar descriptions of sweet oranges, bitter oranges, bergamot oranges, limes,
grapefruit, lumies, lemons, citrons and related genera. The author, Antoine Risso,
a French apothecary and botanist, lived and worked in Nice in the south of France.
Antoine Poiteau, the illustrator, began his career as an apprentice gardener at the
Jardin des Plantes, and spent some time in the Caribbean collecting plants before
returning to Paris in 1800 and turning to botanical illustration, with an initial
style modeled on Van Spaendonck and Redouté. Apart from the illustrations, he
provided much information on citrus varieties native to the Tropics.
The dedicatee of the work was the Duchesse de Berry, daughter of Francis I of
Naples, and her crowned coat-of-arms appears on the titlepage. First published
in nineteen parts between July 1818 and August 1820, a second edition would be
published in 1872, though the present first edition is much preferred.
OAK SPRING POMONA 76. NISSEN BBI 1640. GREAT FLOWER BOOKS,
p.73. DUNTHORNE 263. STAFLEU & COWAN 9248.
$25,000.
22. [Rochester Nursery Specimen Book]: [Fruit Color Plates]: [SPECIMEN
BOOK OF THE HOOPES BRO. & THOMAS COMPANY NURSERY,
CONTAINING 112 CHROMOLITHOGRAPHIC PLATES]. Rochester,
N.Y. [ca. 1880-1910]. 112 color plates. Original black cloth, wallet-style binding.
Heavily worn. Folds open into eight panels, with each row of plates connected
with pink linen straps. Some light wear and soiling to plates. Some contemporary
notations. In a cloth clamshell case. Good.
Extensive salesman’s nursery specimen book from the Hoopes Bro. & Thomas
Company nursery of West Chester, Pennsylvania, containing one hundred twelve
chromolithographic plates. This book contains a mixture of plates, primarily from
the Vredenburg and Rochester Lithograph Companies, both located in Rochester,
New York. The plates range in date from the 1880s to the early 20th century.
Specimens on offer include and extensive selection of plums, pears, cherries,
apples, peaches, grapes, berries, roses, flowering shrubs, and trees.
$4500.

Item 22.

An Extraordinary Rare Botanical Work of Great Beauty
23. Salisbury, Richard A.: ICONES STIRPIUM RARIORUM DESCRIPTIONIBUS ILLUSTRATAE. London: William Bulmer, 1791. Broadsheet, 21¾
x 17¼ inches. [6],20pp. Ten handcolored engravings by and after Salisbury, being
watercolor and gouache over thin etched line. Extra-illustrated with a duplicate
of plate nine. Modern half black morocco and green cloth, spine gilt. Very good.
Richard Anthony Salisbury, botanist and botanical artist, was born Richard Markham.
He was left a legacy by Miss Anna Salisbury to aid his botanical studies, on the
condition that he change his name to honor the memory of her late brother.
After completing his studies at the University of Edinburgh, he resided at Chapel
Allerton, Yorkshire, where he cultivated a large collection of plants. “Salisbury
was an enthusiastic and accomplished botanist. He was a Fellow of the Royal
and Linnaean Societies and one of the Founders of the Horticultural Society of
London” - Henrey.

Dedicated to Banks, this privately-printed work was originally issued in two parts,
each containing five handcolored plates. According to the author’s preface, he
was assisted by James Sowerby. The plates are extraordinary, being watercolor
and gouache over very thin etched line. That process, coupled with the absence
of any text, plate numbers, captions, etc. on the plates, give them the impression of original watercolors. Indeed even the plate marks are barely visible to
that end. The plants depicted, most flowering, include several North and South
American varieties.
The work is quite rare, with no other complete example appearing in the auction records for the last thirty-five years, with no copies in the famed botanical
collections of Plesch or De Belder. Of the three copies examined by Stafleu and
Cowan, two are incomplete.
JOHNSTON 607 (this copy). NISSEN BBI 1719 (incorrectly calling for 20
plates). STAFLEU-COWAN TL2 10.118. HENREY 1298.
$22,500.

Item 24.

24. Schuyler, F. Matthews, editor: THE GOLDEN FLOWER CHRYSANTHEMUM.... Boston: L. Prang & Co., 1890. 9,[4],[3]pp. plus thirty-six color
lithograph plates, including half title and title. Quarto. Original publisher’s cloth,
front board richly gilt, a.e.g. Front hinge cracked, spine detaching from text
block, corners and spine extremities somewhat worn, light edge wear. Remnants
of bookplate on front pastedown, several initial leaves detached. Internally clean,
plates fine. Good.
An attractive encomium to the chrysanthemum, published by color plate specialist
Louis Prang. This volume contains fifteen color lithographs depicting different
types of the flower, based on Japanese-influenced artwork by James and Sidney
Callowhill, Alois Lizner, and F. Schuyler Matthews. The volume further includes
eighteen laudatory verses, lithographed in two colors, by various well-known
authors, such as Alice Ward Bailey, Robert Browning, Lewis Carroll, Oliver Wendell Holmes, and Richard Henry Stoddard. Also with a frontispiece of a radiant
anthropomorphic rendering of the chrysanthemum, “Princess Golden Flower.”
“Another Prang extravaganza....perhaps the most successful of the genre in its
style and execution.” - Reese. A lovely decorative book.
REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 102.
$500.

The Mobile Edition
25. Squibb, Robert: THE GARDENER’S CALENDAR FOR ALABAMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA, AND NORTH CAROLINA; CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF WORK NECESSARY TO BE DONE IN THE
KITCHEN AND FRUIT GARDENS EVERY MONTH IN THE YEAR, WITH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PERFORMING THE SAME. ALSO, PARTICULAR
DIRECTIONS RELATIVE TO SOIL AND SITUATION, ADAPTED TO
THE DIFFERENT KINDS OF PLANTS AND TREES MOST PROPER FOR
CULTIVATION IN THESE STATES. Mobile, Al.: Published by S.W. Allen,
1843. 108pp. 12mo. Original half roan and printed paper boards, spine ruled in
gilt. Boards darkened and a bit stained. Scattered toning and foxing. A good copy.
The fourth edition, first published in Charleston in 1787, and then again in 1809
and 1827. This Mobile edition is the first to include Alabama material. An interesting guide, arranged chronologically by month of the year, with descriptions
of gardening tasks which should be undertaken each month for a particular fruit,
vegetable, or herb. The final few pages contain a catalogue of “fresh garden
seeds” available from I.C. DuBose & Co., druggist of Mobile, as well as other
titles available from publisher S.W. Allen. Squibb was a southern seedsman and
nursery grower. The first edition of this work was the second gardening book
published in America; both the first and second editions are practically unprocurable. This fourth edition is not listed in De Renne or Hedrick, nor is it in Owen.
OCLC lists three copies, at the University of Alabama, the Alabama Department
of Archives and History, and Dumbarton Oaks. Scarce and interesting.
SABIN 89948 (note). ELLISON 478. OCLC 28989599.
$4000.
26. Strong, Asa B.: THE AMERICAN FLORA, OR HISTORY OF PLANTS
AND WILD FLOWERS: CONTAINING A SYSTEMATIC AND GENERAL
DESCRIPTION, NATURAL HISTORY, CHEMICAL AND MEDICAL
PROPERTIES OF OVER SIX THOUSAND PLANTS, ACCOMPANIED
WITH A CIRCUMSTANTIAL DETAIL OF THE MEDICINAL EFFECTS,
AND OF THE DISEASES IN WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN MOST SUCCESSFULLY EMPLOYED. New York: Green & Spencer, 1853-1851-1852-1850.
Four volumes. Four lithographic frontispieces (uncolored portrait of the author,
handcolored portrait of Linnaeus, two handcolored plates), four handcolored
lithographic additional titles, 182 lithographic plates, some printed in colors, all
finished by hand, by Edwin Whitefield, David W. Moody, and others. Quarto.
Original red morocco, covers elaborately blocked in gilt, with title in covers, the
flat spines decorated in gilt; expertly rebacked and cornered with original spines
laid down. Very good.
A set of this rare American flora with charming plates, including the very rare
fourth volume. The collation for this work varies, as Stafleu notes, “The copies
listed in The National Union Catalog show a great variation,” but it is clear from
an internal examination that two more plates are required in the first edition of
the first volume, than in the second edition as here. Stafleu mentions a second
edition and records the pagination correctly, but gives the incorrect number of

Item 25.

The present set includes an 1853 issue of the first volume, which is complete
with an uncolored portrait frontispiece, lithographic additional title, and fortyeight plates. The second volume includes a handcolored frontispiece, additional
title, and forty-four plates; the third is complete with a handcolored portrait of
Linnaeus, additional title, and forty-six plates; the fourth also has a handcolored
frontispiece, additional title, and forty-four plates. Bennett writes: “The publisher
clearly did not count pages of color plates when listing the numbers on the title
pages, but counted every separate item on each page.”
BENNETT, p.103. BRADLEY BIBLIOGRAPHY III, p.58. McGRATH, p.218.
B.A. Norton, Edwin Whitefield, p.145. STAFLEU & COWAN TL2 13.290.
$9750.
27. Summer, William: DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF SOUTHERN AND
ACCLIMATED FRUIT TREES, EVERGREENS, ROSES, GRAPE-VINES,
ORNAMENTAL TREES, SHRUBS, ETC. CULTIVATED AND FOR SALE
AT THE POMARIA NURSERIES [wrapper title]. Columbia, S.C. 1878. 60pp.
Original printed wrappers. Spine chipped, ink stain on front cover. Very good.
A rare and impressive southern nursery trade catalogue for all manner of fruits,
trees, and flowers, including apples, peaches, cherries, nectarines, strawberries,
and evergreens. Many exotic fruits and flowers are offered, including figs and
pomegranates, and numerous varieties of roses. Prices are listed, dates of maturation are given, and the various succulent qualities are described. William Summer
was the proprietor of the Pomaria Nurseries, located near the Pomaria Depot of
the Greenville and Columbia Rail Road. Most of Summer’s business came from
the South and Cuba, and he invited guests to visit the nursery, where they would
be entertained “in rural style.” Rare.
OCLC 23823385.
$250.

Magnificent Color Plates of Rocky Mountain Flowers

plates, and the dates vary as well: 1855-1856-1855-1855, as opposed to the present
example: 1853-1851-1852-1850. This edition of the first volume includes more
text, but two less plates. The number of plates in the remaining volumes is the
same in both editions, but the third and fourth volumes of the second edition
each include four pages less text.

28. [Thayer, Frank S.]: LA GRANDE FLORA DE COLORADO DE MONTAÑA Y LLANOS. Denver: Frank S. Thayer, [1901]. Series I (all published).
Text printed in brown, one leaf with title with integral introduction on recto,
and a list of contents and note of limitation on verso. Twelve chromolithographs
by Percy W. Franklin after Oscar Achleitner, each within an original oval mount
with a blindstamped border, and an accompanying tissue guard printed with the
botanical and/or common name of the flower, a note of when it is in flower, three
or four lines of appropriate poetry, and a short descriptive text. Large folio. Publisher’s khaki-green morocco-grained cloth portfolio with wallet-style flap, cover
stamped in gilt, red moiré restraining bands. Extremities worn, slight separations
starting at portfolio folds. Some light wear and soiling to text, first tissue guard
torn and lightly chipped. Colors bright and sharp. Overall, very good.
Rare,”Edition de Luxe,” limited to 1000 copies, this being number 299. A high
quality series of very fine images, beautifully presented. It is very likely that far
fewer than 1000 copies of this beautiful collection of twelve chromolithographic

companying each plate is by Mrs. Sarah Bennett Walker of Sedalia, Colorado.
Thayer concludes by promising a “second series” in 1902, but this never appeared.
A scarce and beautiful work.

$4000.

29. Trimble, Isaac P.: A TREATISE ON THE INSECT ENEMIES OF FRUIT
AND FRUIT TREES. WITH NUMEROUS ILLUSTRATIONS DRAWN
FROM NATURE, BY HOCHSTEIN, UNDER THE IMMEDIATE SUPERVISION OF THE AUTHOR. New York: William Wood, 1865. 139pp. plus eleven
lithographic plates (one colored and two tinted). Large quarto. Original brown
gilt cloth. Cloth tanned, some scattered foxing. Overall just about very good.
A practical manual for orchardists to identify fruit tree enemies. Trimble was
the entomologist of the State Agricultural Society of New Jersey and entomologist of the Horticultural Association of the American Institute. “The plates are
rather horrifying examples of all the problems from insects which faced the fruit
grower” - Hedrick.
McGRATH, p.220. BENNETT, p.106. HEDRICK, p.529.
$600.

studies of the flowers of the mountains and plains of Colorado were ever produced. The subjects are: the Wild Rose; Rocky Mountain Aster; Fairy’s Torch;
Tiger Lily; Gaillardia; Pentstemon; Gilia; Sand Lily; Rocky-Mountain Thimble
Berry; Rocky Mountain Columbine; Fringed Gentian; and Evening Primrose.
Thayer explains in the introduction that the work was begun in May 1900 by
Oscar Achleitner of Denver who “commenced the task of painting the most popular of varied species from mountain and plain...[and] transcribed in water colors
the studies comprising this collection.” The paintings were then transferred to
lithographic stones by Percy W. Franklin of Montclair, Colorado. The text ac-

